
  

Issued on Tuesday 17 October 2023                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

CABINET MEETING  

Date: Wednesday 25 October 2023 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors Burton (Chairman), Cooper, Garten, Parfitt-Reid, Perry and Russell 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Urgent Items   

3. Notification of Visiting Members   

4. Disclosures by Members or Officers   

5. Disclosures of Lobbying   

6. To consider whether any items should be considered in private 
due to the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

7. Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 September 2023  1 - 6 

8. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

9. Questions from Local Residents to the Leader or Individual 
Cabinet Member (as appropriate)  

 

10. Questions from Members to the Leader or Individual Cabinet 

Member (as appropriate)  

 

11. Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Reconsideration (if any)   

12. Issues Arising from Overview and Scrutiny (if any)   

13. Matters Referred to the Cabinet by another Committee - 

Reference from Housing, Health and Environment Policy 
Advisory Committee - Notice of Motion, Replacement Refuse 

Bins  

7 - 11 



 
 

14. Any Matter Relating to a Serious Service Failure or Nuisance (if 
any)  

 

15. Receipt of Written Representations from Members of the Council 
(if any)  

 

16. Cabinet Forward Plan  12 - 21 

17. Response to the Report of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee - Recommended actions arising from the review into 
the Water Management Cycle  

22 - 37 

18. Air Quality Action Plan  38 - 168 

19. Council Tax Reduction Scheme  169 - 174 

20. Property Acquisition for 1000 Affordable Homes Programme  175 - 182 

PART II 

To move that the public be excluded for the items set out in Part II of the 
Agenda because of the likely disclosure of exempt information for the reasons 

specified having applied the Public Interest Test. 
 

Head of Schedule 12 A and Brief 

Description 

  

21.   Exempt Appendix to Item 20 - Property 

Acquisition for 1000 Affordable Homes 
Programme 

3 – Financial/Business 

Affairs 

183 - 190 

 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to ask a question at this meeting, please call 01622 602899 or email 

committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the meeting 
(i.e. by 5 p.m. on Monday 23 October 2023). You will need to provide the full text in 
writing.  

 
If your question is accepted, you will be provided with instructions as to how you can 

access the meeting.  
 
In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 4 p.m. one clear working day 
before the meeting (i.e. by 4 p.m. on Monday 23 October 2023). You will need to tell us 

which agenda item you wish to speak on.  
 
If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk. 
 

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit the Council’s Website.   
 

  

 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
https://maidstone.gov.uk/home/primary-services/council-and-democracy


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 20 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

Attendees: 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 

Councillors Burton (Chairman), Garten, Parfitt-Reid, 
Perry, Russell 
 

Visiting Members: 
 

Councillors English and S Thompson 

 
26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cooper.  

 
27. URGENT ITEMS  

 

The Chairman stated that there was an urgent update to Item 11 – Matters 
Referred to the Cabinet for Reconsideration – Reference from Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee – CIL Strategic Assessment & Spend Decision, Following Call-
In and Item 21 – Maidstone Local Plan Review: Proposed Main Modifications and 
Minor Changes to allow for full consideration of the items. 

 
28. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
Councillor English and S Thompson were present for Item 17 – Response to the 
Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Recommended actions arising 

from the review into the Water Management Cycle. 
 

Councillor English was also present for: 
 

• Item 8 – Presentation of Petition – River Len – “We call upon Maidstone 

Borough Council to initiate, launch, lead and to provide the Secretariat for a 

River Len Stakeholder Task Force.” 

• Item 11 – Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Reconsideration – Reference 

from Overview and Scrutiny Committee – CIL Strategic Assessment & 

Spend Decision, following Call-In. 

• Item 21 – Maidstone Local Plan Review: Proposed Main Modifications and 

Minor Changes. 

 
29. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS OR OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Member or Officers. 
 

30. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 

Councillors Burton and Parfitt-Reid stated that they had been lobbied on Item 11 
– Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Reconsideration – Reference from Overview 

1

Agenda Item 7



 

2 
 

and Scrutiny Committee – CIL Strategic Assessment & Spend Decision, following 

Call-In. 
 

31. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED: That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 

 
32. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JULY 2023  

 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 July 2023 be approved as 
a correct record and signed, subject to 

 

• The removal of a repeated word “them” on paragraph 3 in Item 12 – Report 

of the Water Management Cycle Working Group (Overview and Scrutiny) – 

Water Management Cycle. 

 

• The inclusion of the word “no” in the resolution of Item 14 - Matters 

referred to the Executive by another Committee - Reference from Planning, 

Infrastructure and Economic Development Policy Advisory Committee - 

Notice of motion Town Centre Strategy, to read: “That no action be taken 

on the motion.” 

 

33. PRESENTATION OF PETITION - RIVER LEN - "WE CALL UPON MAIDSTONE 
BOROUGH COUNCIL TO INITIATE, LAUNCH, LEAD AND TO PROVIDE THE 
SECRETARIAT FOR A RIVER LEN STAKEHOLDER TASK FORCE"  

 
Councillor English presented the petition in the following terms: 

 
"We call upon Maidstone Borough Council to initiate, launch, lead and to provide 
the Secretariat for a River Len Stakeholder Task Force" 

 
In presenting the petition Councillor English stated that: 

 

• The condition and rights of rivers had been discussed at the Full Council 

meeting on 19 July 2023 and that there was public concern about the 

condition of the River Len and that action should be taken. 

• A Stakeholder Task Force model had been implemented by other authorities 

in combating river conditions. 

• The Council’s Overview and Scrutiny working group on the Water 

Management Cycle had recommended a stakeholder task force.  

 
The Leader of the Council stated that the Housing, Health and Environment Policy 
Advisory Committee had debated this issue and that a report had been requested 

to Cabinet. The item would be addressed when the Cabinet had received the 
report requested by the Housing, Health and Environment Policy Advisory 

Committee. 
 

34. QUESTIONS FROM LOCAL RESIDENTS TO THE LEADER OR INDIVIDUAL CABINET 

MEMBER  
 

There were none. 
 

2



 

3 
 

35. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE LEADER OR INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER  

 
There were none. 
 

36. MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET FOR RECONSIDERATION - REFERENCE 
FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – CIL STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT & 

SPEND DECISION, FOLLOWING CALL-IN.  
 
RESOLVED: That 

 

1. Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding that has been collected is 

allocated (as minima) to the following strategic projects for the period to 31 

March 2025: 

 

• M20 Junction 7 Upgrade - £1,836,729 in Strategic CIL monies, 

subject to appropriate due diligence by the Director of Finance, 

Resources & Business Improvement in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Corporate Services 

• Heather House Community Centre Redevelopment - £956,420 

• St Faith’s Community Centre Redevelopment - £300,000; and 

 

2. A report evaluating the CIL process, including the proposed prospectus for 

the next round of funding, be added to the Forward Plan for a Cabinet 

meeting by January 2024. 

 
(See Record of Decision) 
 

37. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
 

There were none. 
 

38. MATTERS REFERRED TO THE EXECUTIVE BY ANOTHER COMMITTEE  

 
There were none. 

 
39. ANY MATTER RELATING TO A SERIOUS SERVICE FAILURE OR NUISANCE  

 

There were none. 
 

40. RECEIPT OF WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  
 
There were none. 

 
41. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  

 
It was stated that an additional Planning, Infrastructure and Economic 
Development Policy Advisory Committee would likely be required on Monday 23 

October 2023 to accommodate the timescale for the Town Centre Strategy 
consultation and that a report evaluating the CIL process would be added to the 

Forward Plan for a Cabinet meeting by January 2024. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

3



 

4 
 

42. RESPONSE TO THE REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE REVIEW INTO THE WATER 
MANAGEMENT CYCLE  
 

RESOLVED: To be deferred to the Cabinet meeting on Wednesday 25 October 
2023 to enable the Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic 

Development to be in attendance. 
 

43. 1ST QUARTER FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND RISK MONITORING REPORT  

 
The Cabinet Member for Corporate Services introduced the report and stated that: 

 

• There was an adverse variance overspend of around £440,000, largely due 

to temporary accommodation an
[...]
g the 

actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant 

variances have been identified; 

 

2. That the Capital position at the end of Quarter 1 for 2023/24; 

4



 

5 
 

 

3. The Performance position as at Quarter 1 for 2023/24, including the actions 

being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant issues 

have been identified; 

 

4. The Recovery & Renewal Update, attached at Appendix 3 to the report; 

 

5. The UK Shared Prosperity Fund update, attached at Appendix 4 to the 

report; 

 

6. The Risk Update, attached at Appendix 5 to the report. 

 

44. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2024 - 2029 AND BUDGET PROPOSALS  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2024/25 to 2028/29 set out 

in Appendix A of the report be approved.  
 

2. That the budget proposals set out in Appendix B and C of the report be 
approved. 
 

3. To request for further detail on the growth items. 
 

(See Record of Decision) 
 

45. WASTE CRIME FIXED PENALTY NOTICES  

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
1. Option 4 of the report, namely the two-tiered Fixed Penalty Notice charges with 
early payment discounts for level 1 littering and fly tipping, be agreed;  

 
2. The Waste Crime Fixed Penalty Notice Policy included in Appendix A of the 

report be agreed. 
 
(See Record of Decision) 

 
46. MAIDSTONE LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: PROPOSED MAIN MODIFICATIONS AND 

MINOR CHANGES  
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
1. The schedule of proposed Main Modifications to the Maidstone Local Plan 

Review, in the updated Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 to the report, be approved for 
public consultation.  
 

2. The Sustainability Appraisal and Habitat Regulations Assessment Addendums of 
the Main Modifications to the Maidstone Local Plan Review, in the updated 

Appendix 4 and updated Appendix 5 to the report, be approved for public 
consultation. 

5



 

6 
 

 

(See Record of Decision) 
 

47. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6:30 p.m. to 7:43 p.m. 

 

6



CABINET 25 OCTOBER 2023 

 

Reference from Housing, Health and Environment Policy 
Advisory Committee – Notice of Motion – Replacement 
Refuse Bins 

 

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Housing, Health and Environment 
Policy Advisory Committee 

Tuesday 10 October 

Cabinet 

 

Wednesday 25 October 

 

Wards affected  All 

 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 

At its meeting on Tuesday 10 October 2023, the Housing, Health and Environment 
Policy Advisory Committee (HHE PAC) considered the motion moved and seconded at 
the Council meeting held on Wednesday 27 September. The Motion concerned the 

Replacement Refuse Bins Policy, and the Mayor referred the matter the Housing, 
Health and Environment Policy Advisory Committee. 

 
The HHE PAC’s consideration of the motion is outlined within this reference. 
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to Cabinet: 

 
That the Cabinet consider the motion relating to Replacement Refuse Bins. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7

Agenda Item 13



Reference from Housing, Health and Environment Policy 
Advisory Committee – Notice of Motion – Replacement 
Refuse Bins 

 

1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 At its meeting on Tuesday 10 October 2023, the HHE PAC considered the 
Notice of Motion – Replacement Refuse Bins, as moved and seconded at the 
Council Meeting held on Wednesday 27 September. 

 
1.2 The original motion is outlined below:  

 
The Council’s website has a published policy stating that replacement bins 
will be paid for by residents no matter who is responsible for the damage or 

loss: "Residents are responsible for looking after these bins and replacing 
them if they become damaged, lost or are stolen.” and "You are required to 

pay for replacement bins." 
 
The only time this proposal went to any Committee was Communities, 

Housing and Environment Policy Advisory Committee on 17th January and 
one short paragraph of a proposal was included in the budget paper. Within 

the paragraph these sentences are shown
[...]
 for the 
following year. This report makes a recommendation for the scheme to be 

implemented for 2024-25.  
 

This report has been considered by the Corporate Services Policy Advisory 
Committee, before being passed to Cabinet for approval. The final decision on the 
scheme will be made by Full Council. 

Purpose of Report 
Recommendation for Decision 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to the Cabinet;  

1. To note the progress of the income banded scheme; 

2. To consider recommending to Council that the scheme continues with the 
principles of the existing scheme and the percentage awards (maximum award of 
80%) continue for 2024/25; 

3. To consider recommending to Council that the grid amounts be amended  
in-line with the DWP annual percentage increase of welfare benefits for 2024/25. 

  

168

Agenda Item 19



 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2024/25 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 
Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 

Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

 

We do not expect the recommendations 

will by themselves materially affect 

achievement of corporate 

priorities.  However, the Council needs to 

balance the needs of low-income 

households with the wider interest of local 

taxpayers to ensure that vulnerable 

residents are protected whilst providing a 

scheme that is affordable. 

Zoe Kent, 
Interim Head 
of Revenues 

and Benefits 

Cross 

Cutting 
Objectives 

The four cross-cutting objectives are:  

 

• Heritage is Respected 

• Health Inequalities are Addressed and 

Reduced 

• Deprivation and Social Mobility is 

Improved 

• Biodiversity and Environmental 
Sustainability is respected 

 

The report recommendations support the 

achievements of the Deprivation and Social 
Mobility cross cutting objectives by providing 
support to low-income 
[...]
ges have been avoided, 
and revised bills are only being issued where income crosses into another 

earnings band. This has made it less cumbersome for customers and has 
allowed us to convey a relatively simple eligibility message to residents.  
 

2.5 Feedback from the Customer Services team and Citizens’ Advice has been 
positive with fewer enquiries being made about eligibility and understanding 

of the income banded scheme for households with no children, 1-2 children 
and 3 plus children.  
 

2.6 Table 1 shows the banded scheme which awards a maximum of 80% 
support for those on a passported benefit. Bands 2 to 5 give a maximum 

award of between 65% and 10% based on a person’s earnings. All other 

171



 

income is disregarded. An extra 5% support is given to those in Bands 2 to 
5 if a disability benefit is in payment. 

 
 Table 1  

 
 

2.7 *Passported in the table refers to legacy benefits (job seekers allowance, 

income support, employment support allowance) for customers who have 
not migrated to Universal Credit. 

 

 
3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 

3.1 To make no changes to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2024/25. The 
advantages of this are that claimants have got used to this simplified 

scheme, they are aware of how much they need to pay. It also makes no 
change to the budget. 
 

3.2 To revise the current scheme. This would require consultation with the other 
preceptors and with those affected by any changes. There could also be 

additional costs if the payment towards the administration of the scheme 
was withdrawn by the major preceptors.  

 

 

4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.1 That no changes be made to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the year 
2024/25, except to increase the amounts within the banded income grid by 
the rate of inflation as used by the Department for Work and Pensions for 

their annual uprating of welfare benefits for 2024/25.  
 

4.2 This is the third year of the income banded s
[...]
Applicable  

 

Final Decision-Maker Cabinet 

Lead Head of Service Philip Morris – Head of New Business and 
Housing Development   

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Christopher Nixon – Development Project 
Manager   

Classification Public Report with Exempt Private Appendices 

The information contained within the Appendices 
has been considered exempt under the following 

paragraph of part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972: - 

 

3 = Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that 
information) 

 

Public Interest Test 

 

On applying the public interest test, the public 
interest in non- disclosure of the report 

outweighs the public interest in disclosing this 
information. The reasons in favour of disclosure 
are the public interest in ensuring value for 

money and the reasons against disclosure are 
the harm to the Councils financial position in 

respect of a commercial transaction. Any 
disclosure of such information may compromise 

the negotiating position of the Council. Keeping 

174

Agenda Item 20



 

the information exempt is therefore in the public 
interest.  

Wards affected South 

 

Executive Summary 
 

The Council has an ambitious housebuilding programme that is funded via the 
Council’s adopted Capital Programme. This housebuilding programme encompasses 
homes for; Affordable Housing (AH), Private Rented Sector Housing (PRS) and on 

occasion a limited amount of exposure to Market Sale (MS) Housing too. The 
development strategy for this programme was approved by the Policy & Resources 

Committee in January 2022, and the proposals within this report are consistent with 
delivering that strategy.  
 

Purpose of Report 
 

For Consideration and Recommendation to Cabinet 
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to Cabinet: 

 
1. Approve the financial returns for the proposed acquisition as shown in Exempt 

Appendix 3 of this report, which supports the Housing Development and 
Regeneration Investment Plan and overall Development Strategy, are 
approved. 

 
2. Give delegated authority to the Director of Finance, Resources and Business 

Improvement to: 
 

a) Negotiate terms for the purchase of the proposed acquisition for the sum 

as shown in the Exempt Appendix 3 of this report. 
b) Procure and enter into all such deeds, agreements, contracts and 

documents which may be required to facilitate the purchase of the site, 
and the subsequent redevelopment works required to deliver the scheme 
referred to in this report. Including (but not limited to) any related 

appointments such as suitably qualified consultants and a Contractor if 
required. 

c) Subject to satisfactory conclusion of all due diligence to negotiate and 
finalise and complete all legal formalities, deeds and agreements which 
may be required to facilitate the purchase. 

d) Negotiate and agree any lease between The Council and Maidstone 
Property Holdings. 

 
3. Authorise the Head of Mid Kent Legal Services to appoint the Solicitors 

required to negotiate and complete the necessary contract documentation, 
deeds and agreements associated with the purchase and construction works 
on the terms as agreed by the Director of Finance, Resources & Business 

Improvement. 
 

  

175



 

Property Acquisition for 1,000 Affordable Homes 
Programme 

 

1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 

Corporate 
Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 

Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

 

The purchase of the homes described in 

this report supports the Councils 

Development Strategic plan in building 

1,000 Affordable Homes, within the 

agreed capital spend of 200m. 

 

Accepting the recommendations will 

materially improve the Council’s ability 

to achieve and support Embr
[...]
ix 1. 

 

179



 

3      AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 

3.1 Option 1: The Committee could choose not to recommend the approval of 
the purchase of the proposed acquisition to Cabinet. The Council would 
however lose an excellent opportunity to purchase a completed 

development of 13 houses with a good mix of both AR and MR.  
 

3.2 Option 2: The Committee recommends to Cabinet that the purchase 
of the site and units on a turnkey basis is approved on the agreed terms. 
It will assist towards much needed affordable accommodation in the 

Borough and contribute towards the Council 1,000 Affordable Homes 
delivery target. 

 

 
4.      PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.1 Option 2 is the recommended option. A significant amount of work and 
negotiation has been completed by officers to reach this accepted offer 

stage with the vendor. The scheme once completed would provide 13 new 
houses (6 x AR and 7 x MR) and represents a good opportunity which 

supports the 1,000 Affordable Homes Development Strategy. 

 
4.2 The acquisition will also deliver a number of much needed new houses 

rather than flats within a residential location, making a valuable 
contribution to the borough’s identified affordable housing need. 

 
 

 

5      RISK 
 

5.1 Please see exempt appendix 1 
 

6      CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK 
 
6.1  The issue will be considered by the HHE PAC on the 10th October 2023 with 

a view to the outcome being reported to Cabinet on 25th October 2023 
 

7 NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
 DECISION 
 

7.1 The next steps, subject to the decision made by Cabinet, will be to secure 
the site with exchange and completion of contracts on the terms as agreed 

by the Director of Finance, Resources and Business Improvement, subject 
to RICS valuation, and satisfactory due diligence report and contract.  

 

 

8     REPORT APPENDICES 
 

8.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part 
of the report: 
 

• Exempt Appendix 1: Risk Assessment 

180



 

• Exempt Appendix 2: Site Layout 
• Exempt Appendix 3: Financial Viability Outputs  

 

 
9 BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 

9.1 Policy and Resources Committee Report “Affordable Housing Delivery by the 
Council” and Minute (No.157) of 19 January 2022 

 
 

 

181



Document is Restricted

182

Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

187

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

188

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 September 2023
	Minutes

	13 Matters Referred to the Cabinet by another Committee - Reference from Housing, Health and Environment Policy Advisory Committee - Notice of Motion, Replacement Refuse Bins
	Appendix - Council Briefing Note - Replacement Bins
	10 Reference from Council - Notice of Motion - Replacement Refuse Bins
	Council Briefing Note - Replacement Bins



	16 Cabinet Forward Plan
	17 Response to the Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Recommended actions arising from the review into the Water Management Cycle
	18 Air Quality Action Plan
	Appendix 1 Air Quality Management Area Order
	Appendix 2 Public Consultation Report
	Appendix 3 Air Quality Action Plan

	19 Council Tax Reduction Scheme
	20 Property Acquisition for 1000 Affordable Homes Programme
	21 Exempt Appendix to Item 20 - Property Acquisition for 1000 Affordable Homes Programme
	Enc. 2 for Property Acquisition for 1000 Affordable homes programme
	Enc. 3 for Property Acquisition for 1000 Affordable homes programme




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 25 OCTOBER 2023 

 
 

Attendees: 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 

Councillors Burton (Chairman), Cooper, Garten, 
Parfitt-Reid and Perry 
 

 
48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Russell.  

 
49. URGENT ITEMS  

 

The Chairman stated that there was an urgent update to Item 13 – Matters 
Referred to the Cabinet by another Committee – Reference from Housing, Health 

and Environment Policy Advisory Committee – Notice of Motion, Replacement 
Refuse Bins, which provided an updated (draft) minutes of that Committee’s 
consideration of the item that would contribute to item’s consideration.   

 
50. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Jeffery was present as a Visiting Member for Item 13 – Matters 
Referred to the Cabinet by another Committee – Reference from Housing, Health 

and Environment Policy Advisory Committee – Notice of Motion, Replacement 
Refuse Bins, Item 17 – Response to the Report of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee – Recommended actions arising from the review into the Water 
Management Cycle, and Item 18 – Air Quality Action Plan. 

 
51. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS OR OFFICERS  

 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.  
 

52. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 
Councillor Cooper had been lobbied on Item 17 – Response to the Report of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Recommended actions arising from the 
review into the Water Management Cycle.  

 
53. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public, unless any Cabinet Member wished 
to refer to the information contained within Item 21 – Exempt Appendix to Item 

20 – Property Acquisition for 1000 Affordable Homes Programme, in which case 
the Cabinet would enter into closed session due to the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, for the reason specified having applied the public interest test.  

 
 

 



 

2 
 

54. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 SEPTEMBER 2023  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed.  

 
55. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 
There were no petitions.  
 

56. QUESTIONS FROM LOCAL RESIDENTS TO THE LEADER OR INDIVIDUAL CABINET 
MEMBER  

 
There was one question from a Local Resident.  
 

Question from Kate Moore to the Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and 
Economic Development 

 
‘With regards to the Telecoms Planning Application ref 23/501215/TNOT56 I 
would ask Maidstone Borough Council to consider why neither the CEO of the 

Trust and the Head Teachers & Governors of Valley Park, Invicta & The Science & 
Technology Schools in Maidstone were aware of the plans, through the proper 

channels, prior to approval?’ 
 
The Cabinet Member responded to the question.  

 
Kate Moore asked the following supplementary question:  

 
‘Many 5G masts are being installed in and around Maidstone, and a number of 

these are situated close to schools and nurseries. The radiation from these masts 
is classified by the international agency for research on cancer, which is part of 
the World Health Organisation, as a group 2b possible carcinogen. Is Maidstone 

Borough Council happy that infants and young children are chronically exposed to 
radio frequency radiation while they are at school or in a nursey, or does it think 

that a precautionary approach is needed to ensure 5G masts are sited well asway 
from these sensitive sites?’. 
 

The Cabinet Member responded to the supplementary question.  
 

To listen to the answer to the question, please follow this link:  
 
Cabinet - Wednesday 25 October 2023 - YouTube 

 
57. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE LEADER OR INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER  

 
There were no questions from Members.  
 

58. MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET FOR RECONSIDERATION  
 

There were no matters referred to the Cabinet for reconsideration.  
 

59. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  

 
There were no issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny.  

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=yMtPKdRMrK8&t=887s


 

3 
 

60. MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET BY ANOTHER COMMITTEE - REFERENCE 

FROM HOUSING, HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY ADVISORY COMMITTEE - 
NOTICE OF MOTION, REPLACEMENT REFUSE BINS  
 

The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services stated that the decision 
concerning replacement refuse bins was an operational matter and was under 

constant review. It had been agreed that the matter would be reviewed by the 
Housing, Health and Environment Policy Advisory Committee (HHE PAC) in 
January 2024, with data being collated to supplement the report.  

 
The mover of the motion supported a report being presented to the HHE PAC and 

Cabinet for consideration in January 2024. It was felt that no further action was 
required at this stage and as the matter was operational in nature, any issues that 
arose would be addressed as required.  

 
RESOLVED: That the presentation of a report concerning the provision of wheeled 

bins in January 2024, be noted.  
 

61. ANY MATTER RELATING TO A SERIOUS SERVICE FAILURE OR NUISANCE  

 
There were no matters relating to a Serious Service Failure or Nuisance.  

 
62. RECEIPT OF WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  

 

There were no written representations from Members.  
 

63. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 

It was noted that update reports on the Town Centre Strategy and the Community 
Infrastructure Levy process would be added to the Forward Plan for December 
2023 and January 2024 respectively.  

 
RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be noted.  

 
64. RESPONSE TO THE REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE REVIEW INTO THE WATER 

MANAGEMENT CYCLE  
 

The Cabinet discussed the completed Overview and Scrutiny Recommendation 
Action Implementation Plan (SCRAIP), drawing particular attention to the 
following, that:  

 
• The £100,000 requested had already been included within the capital 

programme to address flood mitigation measures. The funds were available 
for use, as opposed to the allocation of an additional £100,000 in funding, 
with partnership working reiterated. It was felt that this should be clarified 

within the SCRAIP;  
 

• Many of the recommendations were carried out through existing building 
regulations, as part of the Council’s daily business. An example was given 
of the public engagement on rainwater harvesting through the Biodiversity 

and Climate Change Action Plan and Council Eco-Hub; and 
 



 

4 
 

The Water Companies responsibility in responding to planning applications was 

emphasised, alongside highlighting that the management of SUD schemes could 
be reviewed through future Local Plan Reviews. Where improvements could be 
made to rainwater run-off, these could be picked up by the Planning Committee.  

 
The SCRAIP would be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny for its 

consideration.  
 
RESOLVED: That the response to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 

recommendations from the ‘Water Management Cycle Review’, be approved, with 
additional clarification on the capital funds allocated to flood mitigation schemes.   

 
Note: Councillor Perry arrived during the item’s consideration at 6.55 p.m. and 
stated that he did not have any disclosures of interest or lobbying to declare. 

 
65. AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN  

 
RESOLVED: That the Air Quality Action Plan attached at Appendix 3 to the report, 
be approved.  

 
66. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME  

 
RESOLVED: That:  
 

1. The full Council be recommended to:  
 

a. Amend the grid amounts in line with the Department of Work and 
Pensions annual percentage increase of welfare benefits for 2024/25;  

 
b. Continue the scheme with the existing principles and percentage 

awards (maximum award of 80%) for 2024/25; and  

 
2. The progress of the income banded scheme be noted.  

 
67. PROPERTY ACQUISITION FOR 1000 AFFORDABLE HOMES PROGRAMME  

 

RESOLVED: That   
 

1. The financial returns for the proposed acquisition as shown in Exempt 
Appendix 3 to the report, which supports the Housing Development and 
Regeneration Investment Plan and overall Development Strategy, be 

approved;  
 

2. Delegated authority be given to the Director of Finance, Resources and 
Business Improvement to:  
 

a) Negotiate terms for the purchase of the proposed acquisition for the 
sum as shown in the Exempt Appendix 3 to the report;  

 
b) Procure and enter into all such deeds, agreements, contracts and 

documents which may be required to facilitate the purchase of the site, 

and the subsequent redevelopment works required to deliver the 
scheme referred to in this report. Including (but not limited to) any 



 

5 
 

related appointments such as suitably qualified consultants and a 

Contractor if required;  
 
c) Subject to satisfactory conclusion of all due diligence to negotiate and 

finalise and complete all legal formalities, deeds and agreements which 
may be required to facilitate the purchase; 

 
d) Negotiate and agree any lease between The Council and Maidstone 

Property Holdings. 

 
3. The Head of Mid Kent Legal Services be authorised to appoint the Solicitors 

required to negotiate and complete the necessary contract documentation, 
deeds and agreements associated with the purchase and construction works 
on the terms as agreed by the Director of Finance, Resources & Business 

Improvement. 
 

68. EXEMPT APPENDIX TO ITEM 20 - PROPERTY ACQUISITION FOR 1000 
AFFORDABLE HOMES PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED: That the Item be considered alongside Item 20 – Property 
Acquisition for 1000 Affordable Homes Programme.  

 
69. DURATION OF MEETING  

 

6.30 p.m. to 7.20 p.m. 
 

 


